[image: ] 	COMMONWEALTH	ENGINEERS, INC.	
114 East Lancaster Avenve ...., Second Floor "" Downingtown, PA 19JJ5 Telephone: (610) 518-9003,.., Fax: (610) 518-9004,..,. comeng@cei-1.com

3150-PM-BWEW0036 8/2016

LETTER FROM APPLICANT TO MUNICIPALITY AND COUNTY TO SATISFY ACTS 14, 67, 68 and 127

June 13, 2018

Ms. Laurie Prysock Township Manager
East Marlborough Township 721 Unionville Road
Kennett Square, PA 19348 Dear Ms. Prysock:
The purpose of this notice is to inform you of our intent to submit an application to the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) for
the following:


Application Type:

Applicant Name: Address of Applicant: Applicant's Agent: Project Name:
Project Location: Municipality/County: Project Description:

Chapter 105 Water Obstructions & Encroachment General Permit Registration Form GP-5 Utility Line Stream Crossing and GP-7 Minor Road Crossing
Jorge Paredes,
223 East Street Road, Kennett Square, PA 19348 Thomas Tran, P.E., Commonwealth Engineers, Inc. 223 E. Street Road
223 East Street Road, Kennett Square, PA 19348 East Marlborough Township, Chester County, PA
A 2-lot subdivision is proposed. Lot 2 will contain the existing single-family home. Lot 1  proposes a single-family  dwelling and driveway on approximately 3.866 acres. A section of the driveway will cross East Branch Red Clay Creek.


Section 1905-A of the Commonwealth Administrative Code, as amended by Act 14, requires that each applicant for a DEP permit must give written notice to the municipality and the county in which the permitted activity is located . The written notices shall be received by the municipality and county at least 30 days before the Department may issue or deny the permit.

"Acts 67 and 68, which amended the Municipalities Planning Code to support sound land use practices and planning efforts, direct state agencies to consider comprehensive plans and zoning ordinances when reviewing applications for permitting of facilities or infrastructure, and specify that state agencies may rely upon comprehensive plans and zoning ordinances under certain conditions as described in Sections 619.2 and 1105 of the Municipalities Planning Code. Enclosed is a General Information Form (GIF) we have completed for this project. DEP invites you to review the attached GIF and comment on the land use aspects of this project; please be specific to DEP when identifying any areas of conflict. If you wish to submit comments for DEP to consider in a land use review of this project, you must respond within 30 days to the DEP regional office listed below. If there are no land use comments received by the end of the comment period, DEP will assume that there are no substantive land use conflicts and proceed with the normal application review process."

Please submit any comments concerning this project within 30 days from date of receipt of this letter to the DEP Waterways and Wetland Program at the PaDEP Southeast Regional Office, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401-4915, (484) 250-5900.

For more information about this land use review process, please visit www.dep.pa.gov, (keyword: Land Use Reviews) .

[image: ]If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. Sincerely,


Thomas Tran, P.E.
Project Engineer

Via US Mail, Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested: 7016 0910 0002 0353 5543

G:\ACTIVE JOBS\2016\201656 Spano (223 East Street Road)\GP-5 PERMIT\201656 Act 14_Twp_GP-5-7 _2018_06-13.doc



Board of Supervisors, East Marlborough Township
RE: 223 East Street Road Sketch Plan
November 2, 2017
Page 2 of 3


information provided with the submitted Sketch Plan does not meet this threshold, as explained below:

a. The existing floodplain should be shown based on the latest FIRM maps, dated September 29, 2017. (Section 4.01.A of Ordinance No. 2017-03) Sheet 1 of the Sketch Plan is an Existing Conditions Plan. The sheet does not show the floodplain boundary, although the legend includes a symbol for the "Flood Hazard District Line", and General Note #13 states the "FEMA Floodplain Boundary [is] taken from Flood In urance Rate Map, Panel 205, Map Number 42029C0250F, dated September 29, 2006."

b. Sheet 2 shows a "100-year floodplain boundary", and General Note #13 on sheet 2 states the "100-year floodplain boundary [is derived] from HEC-RAS model created by Commonwealth Engineers, Inc. in March 2017." The floodplain boundary shown on sheet 2 is not the current regulatory floodplain shown on the FIRM map referenced in comment #1 above. The engineer should show the existing floodplain based on the current FIRM map. We suggest the engineer also review Sections 4.01, 4.02.C, and 4.03 of Ord. 2017-03 to determine whether modification of the FIRM map floodplain can be justified.

c. On sheets 2 and 3 of the plan, the gross and adjusted areas are noted for both lots. The plans do not provide any calculations that demonstrate how the adjusted acreage was computed. It appears the calculation is based on the gross area minus 75% of the area within the wetlands and the floodplain, and it appears the calculation is based on the computed HEC-RAS floodplain and not the regulatory floodplain. (Refer to comments #1 and #2 above.) The calculation for adjusted area should be based on the regulatory floodplain. The plan should also clearly note that there are no specimen trees on the property, or if there are, account for them in the calculation for adjusted area. Please note that our estimation of the adjusted area for the parcel, based on the FIRM map, is less than 160,000 square feet, which implies the parcel is not large enough for two 80,000 sf lots.

2. When identifying the Special Exception that would be necessary for the project, the cover letter from CEI references Sections 1303.B.7 and 1303.B.8 of the Zoning Ordinance. These references are not current. The correct references should be Sections 5.01.F(2)(i) and 5.01.F(2)(j) of Ord. No. 2017-03.

3. The plans show proposed culverts to allow the proposed driveway to cross the wetlands and stream. No calculations for these structures have been submitted, so we can make no comment on their adequacy at this time.

4. Sheets 2 and 3 include zoning data tables, but the data for the maximum lot coverage has been left blank. We estimate the lot coverage for Lot 2 will exceed the 10% limit, and
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4305 MILLER ROAD

WILMINGTON, DE 19802-1901

(302) 764-7635 FAX (302) 764-4170
www.vandemarklynch.com

November 2, 2017

Project No. 23425.44
Board of Supervisors
EAST MARLBOROUGH TOWNSHIP
721 Unionville Road
Kennett Square, PA 19348

Attn:  Laurie Prysock, Township Manager

RE: 223 East Street Road
Sketch Plan

We have performed a cursory review of a sketch plan for subdivision of Tax Parcel #61-5-47
(223 East Street Road). The plan consists of three sheets, was prepared by Commonwealth
Engineers, Inc. (CEI), and is dated October 16, 2017. The plan was received in our office on
October 25, 2017.

The purpose of the plan is to show the subdivision of an existing 7.006 acre (gross) R-B zoned
parcel into two lots. The existing dwelling and accessory buildings are to remain on Lot 2, and a
new single family residence is proposed for the new lot (Lot 1). Access to the buildable area of
the new lot is only possible by crossing a tributary of the east branch of the Red Clay Creek, and
its associated floodplain and wetlands.

A cover letter from CEI includes the following information:
The existing site does not have an area adequate for an on-site septic system. The
applicant will pursue a new connection to the public sewer system for the new house.
To construct the driveway and install utilities for the new house, the applicant would

apply to:
e DEP for the necessary permits to fill wetlands and disturb Waters of the
Commonwealth;

¢ FEMA for a LOMA or LOMR (Letter of Map Amendment or Letter of Map
Revision) that would be necessary to place fill in the 100-year floodplain; and,

e The Township Zoning Hearing Board for a Special Exception that would be
necessary to place fill in the 100-year floodplain.

The cover letter requests guidance from the Township regarding how to proceed for the
necessary municipal approvals. We offer the following comments:

1 Prior to applying for a Special Exception to place fill in the 100-year floodplain, the
applicant must demonstrate that need for the driveway and utility connection. This
implies that the applicant must demonstrate the property is capable of subdivision. The
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Board of Supervisors, East Marlborough Township
RE: 223 East Street Road
Sketch Plan
November 2, 2017
Page 3 of 3

the coverage for Lot 1 will be near the limit. Our estimation is based on an adjusted lot
area calculation using the current FIRM map floodplain.

5 The inner and outer riparian buffers should be shown. Disturbances in the inner buffer
are limited to specific uses listed in ZO §1820.C.2. It appears that part of the proposed
dwelling is located within the inner riparian buffer associated with the wetlands, and it

would need to be located elsewhere. Disturbances in the outer riparian buffer zone are
limited to 20% of the buffer. (ZO §1820.C.3) The engineer should check that the
proposed development will comply with this limitation.

6 Note 15 on sheet 1 states “... each lot to be served by private water and private sewer.”
However, the cover letter from CEI indicates that Lot 1 will be connected to the
forcemain along Street Road. The cover letter does not indicate whether the existing
dwelling will remain on the existing private wall and septic system, or if a connection to
a public utility is being considered. The plan also does not show the location of the
existing septic system, which must be located to ascertain whether the existing system is
located the required distance from the proposed subdivision line.

7 The existing dwelling and accessory buildings on Lot 2 do not comply with the setback
requirements of §503 of the Zoning Ordinance (ZO). These are existing non-
conformances, but nonetheless, should be noted in the zoning data tables.

8 Per the soil mapping and ZO §1404.A.2, a portion of Lot 2 is within the Groundwater
Protection District (GPD). It does not appear that this will have a significant impact on

the project, as shown on the current submission. The applicant should be aware of this
situation, in case revisions to the plans necessitate construction in the GPD.

If you have any questions, please call
Sincerely,
VanDemark & Lynch, Inc.
T
W. Hatfield,

cc: Planning Commission
Thomas Tran, Commonwealth Engineers, Inc

P:\Land Projects\23425 East Marlborough Township\0 44 - 223 E. Steet Rd Subdivision\ PM\0 - Sketch Plan\sketch plan review 01 docxz




image7.png
BAST STREET ROAD (S 826)

e st mane Descts e e

a7 winsonion e





image8.png
2 U RN

o s AT

G W AT

o 21

v
108t o T
(AT D xR LR 0L 0 RS SRS

410t e Lpmmt
U S i v T

ViR 4 S KA T RS el i OV LOVIOR >

0w e 190 4 Yarv ot 0
2 - ie G T
vt By 43 € Y s €

@ o
o tua ¢/
s ety s

o

P
]

LT l‘.“i E’.:i

LT ;gE
e

9t ‘v m sy w1
S 1 R

« - B
e = )
TG 18 L3 T Svu-T mous VRN T WO T
an o n 3

o
B e T B
T 11 G G e VTR KL 14 NI TM SRTLR ¥

!

sns eef &P
*

20T 2190 210 Y DA
NN S v

T8 W s T O SN otk QUOINAY 0SNG 0 San

avelnmg, wacowOatam 1571 3 At

‘g0m330 36 01

4L SIOLTUONDY 3 1t GV ROLTING S 17 Je PR SN FPe
"

OLYOYILED YAONAY NYId TVIY LHSNAL HONOUOTW ISY:

D v s




image9.png
o

S¥_j510_3indnomon T
e





image10.png




image11.png
LEGEND:

oy S SO

o e RS
xR wELOS L
ST Lo

BTNG -y e
oo parc

PrOPOSD MERDATE comar ————
mOTSD M come —D——

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF CHESTER

RO e _
PUSD YOS / TRE LN~

o Lor A
(108,36 )
(08 acvs)
r——
- e ey et
- SECORDER OF DEEDS CERTRICATE:
SLEOMED 14 T ST O € RECOROCR O DITOS, W A0 Fox TR
T e o WAL S arrer Tt Y
CERTIFICATE. OF ACCURACY:
et menes) om
TITLE PIAN
PRELIMINARY SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT PLANS

FOR

SHEET INDEX: 228 E. STREET RD.

CHESTER COUNTY. PA




image12.png
ADJUSTED LOT
ToraL 25%OF AREA (NOT K%EEH
WETLANDS AND WETLANDS AND |  INCLUDING AREA (NCLUDING.

FLOODFLAIN  FLOODPLAIN | WETLANDS Anp | 25%WETLAN
AND FLOODPLAI

AREA(SQ.FT) AREA(SQ.FT) | FLOODPLAIN) (SQ.
)

(sQ.FT).





image13.png
LoT AREA CALCULATIONS
223 E. STREET RD.

ADJUSTED LOT

GROSS GROSS RIGHT OF RIGHT OF AREA (INCLUDING
LoT AREA (sQ. AREA WAY AREA  WAY AREA 25% WETLANDS
FT.) (ACRES) (sQ.FT.) (ACRES) AND FLOODPLAIN)
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Lot1 168,396 00 3 866 0 0.000 111,150.00 27787.50 57,246 00 85,033 50 1952
Lot 2 140.074.00 3.216 0 000 71.018.00 17754.50 69,056 00 86,810 50 1.993

1) Adjusted Lot Area=area outside of right of way, wetlands, and floodplain areas

COMMONWEALTH ENGINEERS, INC.

114 LANCASTER AVENUE, SECOND FLOOR - DOWNINGTOWN, PA 19335
PHONE: (610) 5182003 FAX:(610) 5189004
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Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C. 20472

LETTER OF MAP AMENDMENT
D TR ATONDOCUMENT (RE OVAL)

COMMUNITY AND MAP PANEL INFORMATION LEGAL PROPERTY DESCRIPTION
TOWNSHIP OF EAST A parcel of land, as described in the Fee Simple/Trustees' Deed
MARLBOROUGH, CHESTER recorded in Book 4601, Pages 2390 through 2394, in the Office of the
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA Recorder of Deeds, Chester County, Pennsylvania (TP: 61-5-47)
COMMUNITY

The portions of property are more particularly described by the

following metes and bounds:
COMMUNITY NO.: 421480 owing bound

NUMBER: 42029C0250G

AFFECTED
MAP PANEL
DATE: 9/26/2017
FLOODING SOURCE: EAST BRANCH RED CLAY APPROXIMATE LATITUDE & LONGITUDE OF PROPERTY:39.877064, -75.700179
CREEK 5OURCE OF LAT & LONG: LOMA LOGIC DATUM: NAD 83
DETERMINATION
OUTCOME 1%ANNUAL  LOWEST LOWEST
WHAT IS CHANCE ADJACENT LOT
BLOCK/  suBDIVISION STREET REMOVED FROM  FLOOD FLOOD GRADE ELEVATION
SECTION THE SFHA ZONE ELEVATION  ELEVATION (NAVD 88)
(NAVD 88) (NAVD 88)
223 East Street Road Portion of X 358.2 feet
Property (unshaded)
(Area 1)

Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA) - The SFHA is an area that would be inundated by the flood having a 1-percent chance of being
equaled or exceeded in any given vear (base flood)

ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS (Please refer to the appropriate section on Attachment 1 for the additional considerations listed below.)

LEGAL PROPERTY DESCRIPTION ZONE A
DETERMINATION TABLE (CONTINUED)
PORTIONS REMAIN IN THE SFHA

This document provides the Federal Emergency Management Agency's determination regarding a request for a Letter of Map Amendment for
the property described above. Using the information submitted and the effective National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) map, we have
determined that the described portion(s) of the property(ies) is/are not located in the SFHA, an area inundated by the flood having a 1-percent
chance of being equaled or exceeded in any given year (base flood). This document amends the effective MFIP map to remove the subject
property from the SFHA located on the effective NFIP map; therefore, the Federal mandatory flood insurance requirement does not apply.
However, the lender has the option to continue the flood insurance requirement to protect its financial risk on the loan. A Preferred Risk Policy
(PRP) is available for buildings located outside the SFHA. Information about the PRP and how one can apply is enclosed.

This determination is based on the flood data presently available. The enclosed documents provide additional information regarding this
determination. If you have any questions about this document, please contact the FEMA Map Information eXchange (FMIX) toll free at (877)
336-2627 (877-FEMA MAP) or by letter addressed to the Federal Emergency Management Agency, Engineering Library, 3601 Eisenhower Ave
Ste 500, Alexandria, VA 22304-6426.

Luis V. Rodriguez, P.E., Director
Engineering and Modeling Division
Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration
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Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C. 20472

L TT ROF APA ENDMENT

DETER A ION DOCUMENT (REMOVAL)
ATTACHMENT 1 (ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS)

LEGAL PROPERTY DESCRIPTION (CONTINUED)

Area 1:

BEGINNING at an iron pinch pipe found at the northwest corner of Parcel 6105 0047 0000 (lands of Jorge
Paredes; thence, along the northern line of aforementioned parcel, a shared line of Paredes and lands now or
formerly of Traditions At Longwood, North 59°35'47" East, a distance of 566.60 feet to a point; thence along a
shared line of Paredes and lands now or formerly of Michael G. Hankinson and Mary Denise Savoris, South
19°46'40" East, a distance of 109.36 feet to a point; thence South 77°33'03" West, a distance of 58.05 feet to a
point; thence South 10°20'17" West, a distance of 207.27 feet to a point; thence South 85°17'10" West, a
distance of 74.54 feet to a point; thence South 49°17'22" West, a distance of 66.46 feet to a point; thence South
08°21'35" West, a distance of 50.43 feet to a point; thence South 74°27'06" West, a distance of 33.83 feetto a
point; thence South 86°07'25" West, a distance of 36.16 feet to a point; thence South 79°08'27" West, a
distance of 151.46 feet to a point; thence North 26°03'45" West, a distance of 78.23 feet to a point; thence
North 87°14'40" West, a distance of 11.37 feet to a point on a shared line of lands of Paredes and lands now or
formerly of Traditions At Longwood; Thence, along aforementioned line, North 19°55'31" West, a distance of
107.61 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING

Area 2:

BEGINNING at a point at the southeast corner of Parcel 6105 0047 0000 (lands of Jorge Paredes); thence
along the northern right of way line of a fifty foot wide right of way of East Street Road (State Route 926), South
80°05'29" West, a distance of 294.56 feet to a point; thence North 05°10'59" West, a distance of 107.30 feet to
a point; thence South 86°26'00" East, a distance of 53.72 feet to a point; thence North 33°41'06" East, a
distance of 164.17 feet to a point; thence North 55°58'49" East, a distance of 84.53 feet to a point on a shared
line of lands of Paredes and now or formerly of Michael G. Hankinson and Mary Denise Savoris; Thence, along
aforementioned line, South 19°46'40" East, a distance of 251.57 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING

DETERMINATION TABLE (CONTINUED)

OUTCOME 1% ANNUAL LOWEST LOWEST

WHAT IS CHANCE ADJACENT LOT
BLOCK/  suBDIVISION STREET REMOVED FROM  FLOOD FLOOD GRADE ELEVATION
SECTION THE SFHA ZONE ELEVATION ELEVATION (NAVD 88)

(NAVD 88) (NAVD 88)
223 East Street Road Portion of X -
Property (unshaded)
(Area 2)

This attachment provides additional information regarding this request. If you have any questions about this attachment, please contact the
FEMA Map Information eXchange (FMIX) toll free at (877) 336-2627 (877-FEMA MAP) or by letter addressed to the Federal Emergency
Management Agency, Engineering Library, 3601 Eisenhower Ave Ste 500, Alexandria, VA 22304-6426.

Luis V. Rodriguez, P.E., Director
Engineering and Modeling Division
Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration
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Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C. 20472

LETTEROF AP A ENDMENT

DETER | ATION DOCUMENT (REMOVAL)
ATTACHMENT 1 (ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS)

PORTIONS OF THE PROPERTY REMAIN IN THE SFHA (This Additional Consideration applies to the
preceding 2 Properties.)
Portions of this property, but not the subject of the Determination/Comment document, may remain in the Special

Flood Hazard Area. Therefore, any future construction or substantial improvement on the property remains
subject to Federal, State/Commonwealth, and local regulations for floodplain management.

ZONE A (This Additional Conslderation applies to the preceding 2 Properties.)

The National Flood Insurance Program map affecting this property depicts a Special Flood Hazard Area that was
determined using the best flood hazard data available to FEMA, but without performing a detailed engineering
analysis. The flood elevation used to make this determination is based on approximate methods and has not
been formalized through the standard process for establishing base flood elevations published in the Flood
Insurance Study. This flood elevation is subject to change.

This attachment provides additional information regarding this request. If you have any questions about this attachment, please contact the
FEMA Map Information eXchange (FMIX) toll free at (877) 336-2627 (877-FEMA MAP) or by letter addressed to the Federal Emergency
Management Agency, Engineering Library, 3601 Eisenhower Ave Ste 500, Alexandria, VA 22304-6426.

Luis V. Rodriguez, P.E., Director
Engineering and Modeling Division
Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration
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Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C. 20472

February 14, 2018
MR. THOMAS TRAN CASE NO.: 18-03-0451A
COMMONWEALTH ENGINEERS, INC. COMMUNITY: TOWNSHIP OF EAST
114 EAST LANCASTER AVENUE MARLBOROUGH, CHESTER COUNTY,
2ND FLOOR PENNSYLVANIA
DOWNINGTOWN, PA 19335 COMMUNITY NO.: 421480

DEAR MR. TRAN:

This is in reference to a request that the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) determine
if the property described in the enclosed document is located within an identified Special Flood
Hazard Area, the area that would be inundated by the flood having a 1-percent chance of being equaled
or exceeded in any given year (base flood), on the effective National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP)
map. Using the information submitted and the effective NFIP map, our determination is shown on the
attached Letter of Map Amendment (LOMA) Determination Document. This determination document
provides additional information regarding the effective NFIP map, the legal description of the
property and our determination.

Additional documents are enclosed which provide information regarding the subject property and
LOMAs. Please see the List of Enclosures below to determine which documents are enclosed. Other
attachments specific to this request may be included as referenced in the Determination/Comment
document. If you have any questions about this letter or any of the enclosures, please contact the
FEMA Map Information eXchange (FMIX) toll free at (877) 336-2627 (877-FEMA MAP) or by
letter addressed to the Federal Emergency Management Agency, Engineering Library, 3601
Eisenhower Ave Ste 500, Alexandria, VA 22304-6426.

Sincerely,

Luis V. Rodriguez, P.E., Director
Engineering and Modeling Division
Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration

LIST OF ENCLOSURES:
LOMA DETERMINATION DOCUMENT (REMOVAL)

cc: State/Commonwealth NFIP Coordinator
Community Map Repository
Region
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